VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON -SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA-

Agenda for the **Special Meeting** of Council of the Village of Pemberton to be held Thursday, October 22, 2015, 2015 at 8:30a.m. in Council Chambers, 7400 Prospect Street. This is Meeting No. 1410.

"This meeting is being recorded on audio tape for minute-taking purposes as authorized by the Village of Pemberton Audio recording of Meetings Policy dated September 14, 2010."

Item of Business

Page No.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Recommendation: THAT the Agenda be approved as presented.

3. BYLAWS

a) Adoption

Village of Pemberton Permissive Tax Exemption (St. David's Church) Bylaw No. 796, 2015 – Fourth & Final Reading

Recommendation: THAT Council give the Village of Pemberton Permissive Tax Exemption (St. David's Church) Bylaw No. 796, 2015 Fourth and Final Reading.

4. ADJOURNMENT

VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON

BYLAW No. 796, 2015

A Bylaw to Provide for a Permissive Tax Exemption for St. David's United Church.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 224 (2) (f) of the *Community Charter*, the Council may, by bylaw exempt certain land, improvements or both from taxation;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable to enact a new bylaw granting exemption in relation to property that is exempt in part under Section 220 (1) (h) for buildings for public worship;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The portion of the land hereinafter described which is the entirety of the said lands surrounding the exempt church which is set apart and in use for the purpose of public worship, is hereby exempted from municipal property taxation under Section 224 (2) (f) of the *Community Charter* for a ten (10) year period from 2016 until 2025:
 - (a) Lot 1, Plan 11025, District Lot 203, Lillooet Land District.
- **2.** This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Pemberton Permissive Tax Exemption (St. David's Church) Bylaw No. 796, 2015".

READ A FIRST TIME this 20th day of October, 2015.

READ A SECOND TIME this 20th day of October, 2015.

READ A THIRD TIME this 20th day of October, 2015.

ADOPTED this 22nd day of October, 2015.

Mike Richman Mayor Sheena Fraser Corporate Officer